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The “Nabataeans” are normally discussed on the basis of
literary (Josephus and Strabo) and archaeological ev-
idence. But neither material culture nor the observations
of foreigners or outsiders is necessarily a good index to
the nature of Nabataean society. The best sources for
Nabataean identity are epigraphic. Nevertheless, it has
been pointed out that very few if any Aramaic ‘“Nab-
ataean” texts identify the engraver as a ‘“Nabataean”. In
addition, the “Nabatacan” texts in the Hawran are con-
sidered by some to be merely the product of “Nabataean-
ized” local Arabs, and the Sinai texts merely repre-
sentative of a population that had adopted the
“Nabataean” script, since none are dated to the reigns of
the Nabataean kings. In contrast, writers of Safaitic texts
identify themselves as “Nabatacans” and Thamudic texts
have embedded in them elements of Nabataean culture.
This raises the question just who is a “Nabataean”?
“Ethnicity” has become the hobgoblin of trendy ac-
ademic minds. As Fergus Millar has noted, in more sym-
pathetic terms, “the question of ethnicity, of what group
people believe themselves to belong, has emerged as the
fundamental issue of the late twentieth century” (1993b:
23). This search for “ethnicity” that has become the pre-
occupation of the current generation hardly existed at all
in the previous generation. It is primarily a product of
post WWII American urban sociologists who first began
to employ the term with any degree of profuse regularity.
Nor is it always shared by the practitioners of the pro-
fession. Clifford Geertz, a leading American cultural an-
thropologist, has observed that “All ethnography is part
philosophy, and a good deal of the rest is confession”
(1973: 346). On the other side of the Atlantic, there is
even some agreement among British anthropologists. Ed-
ward Leach considers all ethnography “fiction,” since cul-
tures are never static (1989: 44-45), and Benedict Ander-
son (1983) warns that “ethnic groups” may merely be
“imagined communities that exist purely in the mind of
the ethnographer. If cold hard scientific evidence is
sought, we need only be reminded that even DNA analy-
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sis of the small three million year old Australopithecine
hominid found in Ethiopia we fondly call “Lucy”, or of
the Neolithic iceman donned “Otzi” discovered in the
Alps just within Italy near the Austrian border, or of the
4,000 year old Tarim Mummies on the rim of ancient
China, or the remains of the XVIII dynasty royal family
in Egypt, have failed to produce any consensus among
geneticists. Even if we had ‘“Nabatacan” samples of
DNA, we would still be in a quagmire in regard to de-
termining “ethnicity”.

For the Nabataeans, therefore, any search for a com-
mon ancestry and ethnically pure race is hopelessly futile
and I am not overly optimistic of achieving much more
than clarifying perhaps some of the issues. Of course, the
ancient Greek sources of the early Roman imperial era -
Diodorus, Strabo, and Josephus — are all united in des-
ignating the Nabataeans as “Arabs”, but Nabataean or-
igins are murky (Milik 1982; Knauf 1989; Graf 1990; cf.
Millar 1987 and 1993a). One interesting clue is provided
by Strabo, who says that “The Idumaeans are Nab-
ataeans, but owing to a sedition they were banished from
there, joined the Judaeans, and shared in the same cus-
toms with them” (Geog. 16.2.34 [760]). This may seem
like idle speculation, but archaeology has added sub-
stance to his observation. Since the 1960s, ostraca in-
scribed in Aramaic from Idumaea have been ac-
cumulating, and they now comprise a corpus of close to a
thousand (Eph’al and Naveh 1996; Lemaire 1996; Lo-
zachmeur and Lemaire 1996). They mainly date to the
fourth century BC, cutting right across Persian ad-
ministration and the Hellenistic monarchies ushered in
with the conquests of Alexander the Great (Eph’al 1998).
What is significant for our purposes is the striking num-
ber of Arabic names in the documents. Many of the theo-
phoric names are composed with Qos, and Arabic verbs,
with the traditional final -w ending typical of the Nab-
ataean onomasticon, as are many of the names. As a re-
sult, André Lemaire has remarked that “la culture id-
uméenne se rapprochant peut-étre de la culture
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nabatéenne.” (Lemaire 1996: 142). The province of “Idu-
maea” was probably created by Persia sometime around
385, after the “Arab” king sided with the Egyptians (Dio-
dorus 15.2.4). With the dissolving of the Qedarite con-
federacy, the province of Idumaea offered a buffer to any
further Egyptian affront. The Arabs and Edomites that ap-
pear in the ostraca are estate owners delivering wheat and
barley as taxes to the garrison storehouses, and an integral
part of the sedentary culture, not nomads (cf. Strabo
16.2.2. [749]). Henceforth, it is the Nabataeans that ap-
pear in the sources. Epigraphy, in essence, in one full
swoop, has discarded all the speculation about the ex-
istence of Strabo’s ‘“Nabataeanized Edomites”. The con-
nections now seem fruitful and less venturesome.

Of course, it is fundamental to ask what the Nab-
ataeans say about themselves. Unfortunately, we have no
contemporary Nabataean writer in antiquity to offer such
a perspective. In the absence of any Nabataean literary
sources, we are then forced to turn to their inscriptions,
but here again we encounter difficulties. There are thou-
sands of what we call today ‘Nabataean’ inscriptions, but
a close inspection of the corpus reveals problems both in
content and script. As a result, it has been argued that
what we call ‘Nabataean inscriptions’, the ‘Nabataean
script’ and the ‘Nabataean Aramaic language’ are purely
modern paleographical and linguistic categories that are
“clearly anachronistic and highly misleading” (Mac-
donald 1999: 255). For example, it is pointed out that the
script of the Sinai texts has “its own characteristics and
internal development, which is distinct from that of the
Nabataean heartland around Petra. It is therefore mis-
leading to refer to them as ‘Nabataean’ and to use them as
evidence for ‘the Nabataeans’. It would be wiser to return
to the practice of earlier scholars and refer to them as ‘Si-
naitic’.” As a result, we are warned about “the danger of
treating as a homogeneous corpus all the inscriptions
which we label ‘Nabataean’” (Macdonald 2000: 47). But
Starcky long ago observed that there existed several va-
rieties of Aramaic script in southern Syria and Trans-
jordan that were unlike that of the Nabataean chancellery
at Petra, yet he only saw this as a mere reflection of “con-
servatism”, not that the authors were not Nabataean
(1966: 930). No one would expect all Nabataean in-
scriptions to be uniform across its entire expansive ter-
ritory. Differences in script are to be anticipated. The
more fundamental reservations about identifying in-
scriptions in “Nabataean script” as Nabataean are based
on the content of the inscriptions, rather than script or lan-
guage. From this perspective, it is the failure of their au-
thors to date their inscriptions by the reigns of Nabataean
kings or to designate themselves as ‘“Nabataeans” that
really excludes them from being considered “Nabatacan”
in the ethnic sense of the word (Macdonald 1998: 186). In
addition, many of the texts date after the annexation, and

are considered Nabataean only because their authors use
the Nabataean script, not because “any definite link with
the Nabataeans can be established” (Healey 2000: 17).
The objections about the nature of the corpus suggest a
more intensive inspection of what we call ‘Nabataean’ in-
scriptions is needed. Let us then examine briefly the num-
ber, distribution, date, and content of the Nabataean Ara-
maic inscriptions, before taking on the possible
“ethnicity” of the Nabataeans.

Number and Distribution

When the “Nabatacan” section of the Corpus In-
scriptionem Semiticarum was published in 1989 and
1906, the number of recorded inscriptions was 3076
(namely nos. 157-3233). This number has more than dou-
bled during the past century. If we eliminate stray finds,
the distribution of the inscriptions would suggest that the
contours of the Nabataean realm extended from the south-
ern Hawran to the Hijaz, and from the eastern borders of
Egypt to Jawf in the middle of the Syrian-Arabian desert.
But instead of an equal distribution across this expansive
territory, what we find are disparities in regard to their
disbursement.

Hawran: slightly over 30 texts were published in CIS (no.
161-193), and with the Princeton Expedition to Syria,
Littmann (1914) quickly expanded the number to 107. Af-
ter Milik and Starcky’s exploration in the region the num-
ber increased to 250 (Starcky 1985: 167) and with more
recent additions the number now is approximately 300
known texts (MacAdam and Graf 1989; Nehmé 1998;
Khairy 2000; Graf and Sa’eb forthcoming).

Northern Jordan: Only a handful are known from places
like Rihab, Jarash, Madaba, Zizya and Umm ar-Rasas
(CIS nos. 194-196; Savignac; Milik, Macdonald). As
Starcky has observed, Nabataean texts are strangely rare
between the Hawran and al-Karak in an area where Nab-
ataean presence is clear from literary sources and ar-
chaeological evidence (1985: 179). This virtual lacuna
should remind us that Nabataean presence does not al-
ways yield inscriptions and that mere silence should not
be construed as evidence.

Petra and Southern Jordan: Only 115 Nabataean texts
were known from the vicinity of the capital at the be-
ginning of the twentieth century (CIS nos. 349-464), but
Milik and Starcky’s new corpus lists 974 Nabataean in-
scriptions from Petra alone (apud Nehmé 1997; cf. Milik
and Starcky 1975) and a few notable additions in the vi-
cinity were made recently by A. Negev (1971), N. Khairy
(1981), P. Hammond (1986), and J.-M. Roche and F. Zay-
adine (1999). Further south, in the Hisma, Savignac pub-
lished a number from the area of Wadi Ramm (1933;
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1934), and additional texts were published by William
Jobling, Fawzi Zayadine, and myself. As a result, there
are now well over one thousand texts in the Nabatacan
heartland between Petra and ‘Agaba.

Al-Hijaz: The CIS published 151 texts (nos. 197-348),
but Jaussen and Savignac (1904-09) expanded this to
about 390. Additions have been steadily made since by
Milik and Starcky (1970), Sulaiman al-Theeb (1993;
1994; 1997; 2002), John Healey (1993), and myself
(forthcoming), so that the number is now approaching
800 published texts with many more reported and yet to
be recorded. Most of these are concentrated in the region
of Mada’in Salih, the commercial and military outpost of
the Nabataecan kingdom (Negev 1976). Many more are
obviously scattered in the northwest of the Peninsula be-
tween Mada’in Salih and ‘Aqaba that need to be re-
corded.

An-Naqgab/Negeb: Not a single text was known at the
time CIS was published, but Jaussen and Savignac (1905)
found some graffiti at ‘Abdah (Oboda) and during C.L.
Wooley and T.E. Lawrence’s survey of the region, a text
was found at Khalasa (Elusa) that was written in an ar-
chaic Nabataean script. Later, F. Rosenthal published a
number of Nabataean texts from Nessana (1962), and Av-
raham Negev (1961; 1963; 1986; cf. Naveh 1967) has
added even more to this number from his archaeological
explorations at Oboda. The text found at Elusa by Woo-
ley and Lawrence is possibly the earliest Nabataean text
known, with a date ascribed to it sometime in the early
second century BC (Cantineau 1932: 43-44). Another
text on a pebble from Khirbat/Horvat Raqiq, 10km north-
west of Beersheba, contains an incantation that is in a
cursive script that Naveh (1979) regards as dating to
about 100 BC. A few more have been found scattered in
the desert south of the Petra-Gaza road, so that all total,
the number from the Nabataean cities in the Negeb is less
that three or four dozen.

Sinai: CIS published 2744 inscription (nos. 490-3233),
but this number has expanded even more. Avraham Ne-
gev added about 70 new ones (1977a; 1977b), and many
more still are unpublished. A comprehensive survey of
the Sinai directed by Michael Stone’s project catalogued
all the inscriptions and graffiti in the Sinai. This database
contains 7500 inscriptions from over 360 sites. Slightly
more than half of these are Nabataean inscriptions, num-
bering 3851 inscriptions (Stone 1994: 208).

Egypt: Littmann and Meredith published 83 from the
eastern desert (1953-54), and only a few have been added
since (Briquel-Chatonnet and Nehmé 1997). The most
important of these are the texts from Tall ash-Shuqafiyah
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found near the Suez canal and dating to 77 and 36 BC,
the later according to the reigns of Cleopatra VII and the
Nabataean king Malichus I (Fiema et al. 1990).

No attempt has been made in-this rather rough survey
to mention every single Nabataean inscription discovered
since the publication of CIS. My purpose has simply been
to provide rather an impression of the general number of
known texts and their distribution. In total, if my calcula-
tions are correct, there are now more than 6000 Nab-
ataean inscriptions recorded, including several dozen
found in outlying regions of the Arabian peninsula, the
Levant, and across the Mediterranean, as far as Rome
(Roche 1996). More importantly, the disparities in their
distribution should be apparent. Those from the region of
Petra and southern Jordan are as many as those from the
Hawran, Northern Transjordan and the Hijaz put togeth-
er. But the number of all the ‘Nabataean’ inscriptions
from the region stretching from southern Syria to the
Hijaz shrink in comparison to those from Cisjordan, the
Negeb, Sinai and Egypt, where over 60% of all known
‘Nabataean’ inscriptions are located. In fact, those from
the Petracan heartland constitute less than 15% of the to-
tal number of the entire corpus, whereas the Sinai con-
stitutes almost two-thirds of all the known inscriptions
that we call ‘Nabataean’ in spite of the fact that it was
never of strategic importance to the Nabataean kingdom.
These facts should demonstrate just how fragmentary and
unrepresentative the information is about Nabataea if we
restrict it to inscriptions alone. This observation is not to
diminish these epigraphic sources as our fundamental and
primary source for insight into the nature of the Nab-
ataean realm. It just reveals how limited a view we have
about the Nabataeans if we use the royal capital as the ep-
igraphic measuring stick. In addition, any observation
drawn from Nabataean inscriptions must deal with a sim-
ilar disparity in regard to their chronology.

Chronology

As we have seen, any analysis of the Nabataean epi-
graphic corpus that proceeds purely on the basis of a
quantitative and distribution basis will be flawed. But
from a diachronic perspective, it is clear even more how
distorted the corpus is by just isolating the inscriptions
dated precisely to the reign a Nabataean king (see the
convenient list in Wenning 1987: 305). For example, the
Petra inscriptions begins in 96/5 BC, but end in AD 28/9,
during the reign of King Aretas IV, a span of about 125
years. Not a single inscription from Petra is dated pre-
cisely to a year in the reigns of the kings afterward Aretas
IV nor are any dated after the provincial era of AD 106.
In contrast, the seven dated texts in the Negeb begin in 8/
7 BC and end in AD 204/5, but all of them are from one
site, Oboda. In similar fashion, the dated texts in the
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Hawran begin in 51 BC and extend to AD 148, also al-
most two centuries. In the Hijaz, the first dated in-
scription is 2/1 BC and the last is AD 356, the largest
time span of any area, a period of more than 350 years. In
contrast, the first dated Sinai inscription is not until AD
150/151, and the last in AD 267/8, a period of just over a
century, in spite of the fact that the majority of in-
scriptions are found in the region. Those in the eastern
desert of Egypt begin in AD 226 and end in AD 266, just
a forty year period, perhaps accounting for their small
number. But all of this is misleading. The approximately
100 texts dated to specific years constitute less than 2%
of the total in the corpus and about a third of these are
concentrated at Mada’in Salih in the Hijaz (note the five
additions of Al-Theeb 1994 and 2002: nos. 12, 190 and
134). Nevertheless, this simple diachronic approach adds
to the irregularities and complexities already encountered
in the Nabataean corpus. '

Of course, there are numerous texts dated to the reign
of a Nabataean king but lacking a specific year of his
reign. In addition, the precisely dated texts provide the
basis for determining the paleographical evolution of the
‘Nabataean’ script from the second century BC to the
fourth century AD (Gruendler 1993). Such relatively dat-
ed texts also offer a challenge to the chronological pic-
ture just described. Several examples will suffice. In the
Damascus Museum, Milik discovered an inscription in
archaic script probably from Busra (Bostra) that mentions
a “King of Nabataea” whose name is lost. He originally
dated this text to the end of the second century BC (apud
Starcky 1966: 930), but later assigned it to the middle of
the third century BC (apud Starcky 1985: 167-168). This
would make it the earliest Nabataean inscription known.
Laila Nehmé informs me it is soon to be published in
Hauran II. If Milik’s dating is accepted, it means our ear-
liest texts come from the Negeb and the Hawran, not the
Petracan heartland. Secondly, although the Sinai in-
scriptions are normally assigned to the period after the
annexation, not all fit into this pattern. For example, in
Wadi al-Mukattab, there is a graffito inscribed “Peace,
‘ABD-HRTT, hipparchos, and GRMW his slave” (cIs
790). Savignac and Starcky suggested that this hip-
parchos may be identified with the ‘ABD-HRTT who
was “head of the military camp” at Petra in the reign of
Aretas IV (1957: 203 n.1), but Starcky later observed that
the script of the Sinai text was later, approximating that
of the end of the first century AD, or beginning of the
second century AD (1971: 158). Whatever the case, the
Sinai text dates to the pre-annexation period, at least half
a century before the first explicitly dated Sinai text. Final-
ly, all the specifically dated texts from the region of Petra
date before the annexation, but the paleographical ten-
dencies of some clearly suggest a date after the annexa-
tion (e.g. Roche and Zayadine 1999: no. 3, has a late ),

so it is clear that Aramaic continued to be used in the re-
gion of the old Nabataean capital after the establishment
of the Roman province. In essence, the imbalance of in-
formation is not assisted by the additional texts.

Cult and Culture :

The basic problem remains that in none of the Aramaic
texts we call ‘Nabataean’ does an individual use the self
ascription “Nabataean” as an ethnicon. However, several
people identify themselves as ‘Nabataean’ in other scripts
and languages. In a Palmyrene Aramaic text dated to AD
132 (CIS 3973), a man from the tribe of Rwh at Umm al-
Jimal identifies himself as a “Nabataean” (nbty). In three
Safaitic North Arabian texts, the authors also identify
themselves as “Nabataeans” (CIS V 2820, CSNS 661; and
Macdonald, Al-Mu’azzin and Nehmé 1996: 444-449,
nos. B1-B2). All are from what is considered normally
the periphery or outside Nabataca (Macdonald 1998:
185) and have been assigned a date after the annexation,
when the Nabataean state had vanished (Healey 2000: 9).
This is not quite accurate, as Safaitic texts cannot be dat-
ed that precisely, and most seem to have flourished in the
two centuries before the annexation, not after. Nev-
ertheless, these texts seem to offer the desired ‘ethicon’
missing from Nabataean Aramaic texts. The trouble is
that they are in the wrong script and language, so for
some the use of the ‘ethnicon’ becomes questionable
(Macdonald 1998: 186). But this assumption implies that
there is one culture, one religion, one language, and one
script in the Nabataean realm. Several examples suggest
otherwise and indicate the diversity of cultures and lan-
guages that existed in the Nabataean kingdom.

Hawran: The tradition Syrian deity Ba‘alshamin appears
in Nabataean texts throughout southern Syria, as should
be expected. At Si‘, Nabataean and Greek inscriptions in-
dicate the ‘Ubaishat tribe was responsible for the erection
of a temple, which was the center for pilgrimages by the
local inhabitants. Just 20km east of Busra and at Sum-
magiyat, about 15km from Busr3, other dedications were
made to Ba‘alshamin (Littmann 1914: no. 14). None of
this is surprising, as Ba‘alshamin is the traditional local
deity of the Hawran. But this presumably “foreign god’ to
the heartland of Nabataea (Teixidor 1977: 84: Gawlikow-
ski 1990: 2670; Healey 2001: 124) appears in a dedica-
tion at Wadi Musa from the reign of Aretas IV which re-
fers [ b‘lsmn’lh mnkw, “to Ba‘alsamin the god of
Manku” (J.T. Milik apud Khairy 1981: 25-26). Healey
suggests this may be just a dedication by a Hawrani vis-
iting Petra (2001: 126), but there is no indication of such
in the text, which provides the most detailed inscription
of the royal family known. What is clear is that
Ba‘alshamin was adopted as an official Nabataean deity
by the lesser individual than the Nabataean king Mal-
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ichus (I?) sometime before the reign of Aretas IV. This
text also has led to the suggestion that a major temple to
Ba‘alshamin existed at ancient Gaia, the modern Wadi
Miusa (Tarrier 1990), and Zayadine even suspects that
Ba‘alshamin may be associated with the Zeus Hypistos at
Qasr al-Bint within the royal city (apud Healey 2001:
126). Further south at Wadi Ramm, Ba‘alshamin also ap-
pears in a text alongside of and with Dushara-A‘ra of
Bostra (Savignac 1934: 576-577, no. 19). Although
Ba‘alshamin does not appear in the Hijaz, a native from
Salkhad in the Hawran has left us his graffito near
Mada’in Salih and possibly carried his Syrian god with
him (JS 226). If the worship of Ba‘alshamin is not in-
digenous to the Nabataeans, it certainly became adopted
in Nabataea.

Moab: The Decapolis city of ‘Amman-Philadelphia must
have a sizable Nabatacan community, as finds of Nab-
ataean fine-ware and coins ranging from Aretas IV to
Rabbel II have been made throughout the old city (Hard-
ing 1946; Zayadine 1973: 25; Hadidi 1974: 82-85). The
literary sources support this presence. Aretas III (85-63
BC) found the city a safe haven (Josephus , BJ 1.6.3
[128-130]) and later, around 32 BC, Herod the Great en-
gaged the forces of Malichus I in a struggle near the city
(BJ 1.19.5 [380-385]; AJ 15.5.4-5 [147-160]). Of im-
portance is a Greek-Aramaic bilingual text discovered at
Zizya just south of ‘Amman that is the product of a Hel-
lenized ‘Nabataean’ by the name of ‘Damos son of Hel-
len[os] son of Damos’ who offered a dedication to a deity
(Jaussen and Savignac 1909; JS Nab no. 392 = Greek 21;
cf. RES 1284, and Gatier 1986: 180-181 no. 154). The
Aramaic text is fragmented, but the Greek text identifies
the deity as Ba‘al-Pe‘or, the traditional god of the Moa-
bite region (cf. Deut. 4:3).

Edom: The anonymous deity implicit in the epithet Du-
shara — perhaps the ‘one of (the) Shardh (mountain
range)’ (but see Healey 1999 and 2001: 87-89) — has
been identified as the regional god of Q6s (Knauf 1989:
59). This old Edomite deity is known primarily in the
Nabataean period from Khirbat at-Tannir (Starcky 1968;
Healey 2001: 126-127), where a stone slab inscription
contains a dedication to QO0s, the god of Harawa, the
mountain adjacent to the sanctuary (Savignac 1937: 408-
409, no. 2; cf. Savignac and Starcky 1957: 215-217, and
Milik 1958: 237-238). This text probably dates to the
foundation of the temple in 7 BC, during the early years
of the reign of Aretas IV (Roche 1999: 63). But the wor-
ship of the Edomite god Q6s was by no means restricted
to his traditional locale. A Nabataean-Greek bilingual in-
scription on a basalt sculpture of an eagle from Busra at-
tests to his worship in the Hawran (Milik 1957: 235-241,
no. 3). There are also reflections in the Nabataean on-
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omasticon that the worship of Qd&s extended to other re-
gions as well. A tomb at Hegra in AD 31 is for the son of
QOsntn (CIS 209), and a Qws ‘dr appears in a Sinai graffito
(CIS 923), and, of course, Q6s names are abundant in
Idumaea in southern Palestine during the Persian and
Hellenistic era (Lemaire 1996, s.v.; Eph’al 1998). Just as
Ba‘alshamin spread from the frontier to the Nabataean
heartland, so Q&s spread from the Nabataean heartland to
the periphery of the kingdom.

Sinai: The inscriptions of the Sinai have been character-
ized as the product of Bedouin who occupied the south-
ern region of the peninsula after the annexation. Their in-
scriptions have been described as peculiar both in their
execution and by their content: they contain no historical
content, lack references to families, tribes, and clans, and
are in mainly Arabic, not Aramaic (Teixidor 1998: 86).
Numerous names in the Sinai onomasticon use the Arabic
article '/, and the word ’bn is used as opposed to Aramaic
br in providing the patronymn. As a result the ‘Nabataean
inscriptions’ in the Sinai are not really considered ‘Nab-
ataean’. Starcky earlier proposed that many of the texts
from around Wadi Firan were the product of an Arab
tribe whose eponymous ancestor seemed to be Qainu
(gaynw), whom he associated with the biblical Kenites
who were from the eastern Negeb. During the Roman pe-
riod, he further argued, they became Arabized (1979: 38).
Support was found in their petitions to the god Al-Ba‘ali
(e.g. CIS 1479, ’I-b‘ly), i.e. the Arabized form of ‘Ba‘al’,
the Caananite-Phoenician deity (Starcky 1979: 39-40; cf.
Zayadine 1990: 158-165). In the Sinai texts, there also
are frequent references to the priests of the god Ta’ (khn
'T’, CIS 506, 766, 1748, etc.), and this same god Ta’ ap-
pears in a Nabataean incantation text that is dated to
about 100 BC, centuries earlier (Naveh 1979: 112-113,
line 3). Other texts are also clearly earlier, such as those
that invoke Dushara (CIS 912) and al-‘Uzza (CIS 611,
1236), the graffiti of ‘Abd-’lg, who was from Aila or
‘Agaba (1205), and ‘Abd-Hrtt, a Nabataean cavalry com-
mander (CIS 790) mentioned earlier. What is evident is
that the Sinai corpus of about 4000 inscriptions is far
more complex than assumed.

Al-Hijaz: In Saudi Arabia, in the central Hisma of the
northwest of the peninsula, a temple was constructed by
the Thamudic confederation in AD 166-169 during the
reigns of the Roman emperors Marcus Aurelius and Lu-
cius Verus, after a dispute had been settled by the govern-
or of Arabia, Antistius Adventus. The temenos was ded-
icated under the governor Lucius Claudius Modestus. All
of these actions are recorded in a bilingual Nabatacan
Aramaic-Greek dedication inscription on the lintel of the
temple (Milik apud Parr et al. 1972: 54-57), which has
been described as “a Nabatacan building” (Parr et al
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1970: 219). But no mention is made in the ‘Nabataean’
text of the deity worshipped at the ‘Nabataean’ sanctuary.
For this information, we must turn to another ‘Nab-
ataean’ Aramaic dedication found at the temple by a
“priest of ’Ilaha, from [the tribe of] RBTW: ’fkl ’[1]h’ mn
rbtw (Milik apud Parr et al. 1972: 58). It is not likely that
‘Ilaha (“the god”) conceals the identity of the Nabataean
royal god Dushara, but the name rather should be inter-
preted as a designation of “the Most High God” (as noted
by Healey 2001: 24). A Thamudic text from the region
even indicates that '11aha regards with favor the tribe of
RBT: 'LH TR 'L RBT (Milik apud Parr et al. 1972: 58).
All the Nabataean elements are here — language, script,
and architecture — but they are the product of the vener-
ated Thamudic confederation and a priest of one of the
tribes for the anonymous high god.

These examples demonstrate just how much social di-
versity existed in the Nabataean realm. Rather than the
Nabataean royal god Dushara, a wide array of local tradi-
tional deities are attested from the Hawran to the Hijaz:
Ba‘alsamin, Ba‘al-Pe‘or, Q0s, Al-Ba‘ly, Ta’, and ’Ilaha.
In none of these texts do the authors utilize the self-
designation or ascription, ‘Nabataean’, but they all reside
within the Nabataean realm and use the script we call
‘Nabataean’. As a consequence, rather than a single eth-
nos, these examples suggest that it is best to understand
“Nabataean” as a political umbrella signifying a number
of diverse Arab groups who were subjects of the Nab-
ataean king. From this perspective, what we call “Nab-
ataean” and understand as a ethnicon is better seen as the
designation of a ‘state’ involving the integration of vari-
ous indigenous Arab groups into a political framework or
system. The evidence for this diversity defies any sugges-
tion that the Nabataeans were a single race or ethnic
group, supplanting or replacing the existing population of
North Arabia, or even driving out of existence any coun-
ter traditions. Of course, it may be argued that the above
examples are products of individuals who were not truly
‘Nabataean’, but this begs the question. As we have seen,
there are individuals who designate themselves as ‘Nab-
ataecan’ who do not use the Aramaic script or language; in
contrast, there are individuals who use the Aramaic script
and language, worship other deities than Dushara, that we
call ‘Nabataean’ but who appear to be merely the tradi-
tional local population who preceded the appearance of
the Nabataeans. On this basis, it seems clear we must re-
evaluate what we mean by the term ‘Nabataean’. Rather
than an ‘ethnicon’, it seems preferable to regard the term
‘Nabataean’ as primarily a political concept. If we seek
what united these diverse elements into a unity, the an-
swer is not race, but primarily politics, to some degree
culture, and perhaps religion. Another unifying factor
that may be considered is “language”.

Language
Since Theodore Nodelke’s pioneering work in the nine-
teenth century, it has been generally assumed that the
Nabataeans wrote publicly and officially in Aramaic, but
used Arabic as their spoken language. Both Littmann
(1914: xvii-xxiv) and Cantineau (1932: 177-180) ac-
cepted and even extended the argument. In fact, after cat-
egorizing the names in the Nabataean onomasticon, Litt-
mann argued that an Arabic etymology was the case “in
about nine tenths of all Nabataean names” (1914: xvii; cf.
Al-Khraysheh 1986 and Negev 1991). Although the Ara-
maic script and language had led some scholars to as-
sume that there was a strong Aramaean element in the
Nabataean language, he argued that “The language of the
common people among the Nabataecans was always Ar-
abic” (xvii; cf. Healey 1989). For Littmann, “it is ab-
solutely certain that the Nabataeans were Arabs by race
and language”(1914: xxiv). Partially, this was based on
the fact that in many names he discovered that “the forms
of the classical Arabic verb are very well represented”.
This argument has been disputed, since the indisputably
Arabic names, those “which are clearly of Arabic form,
e.g. those containing the definite ’l or the word ’bn (as
opposed to the Aramaic br) for ‘son’, or the ’f‘al nominal
form, occur very largely in the Sinai” (Macdonald 2000:
47; cf. 1999). But this ignores the fact that the 'f‘al Ar-
abic verbal paradigm is embedded in Greek names that
appear in the Nabataean realm, not just in Aramaic texts.
Furthermore, there are a number of Arabic loanwords
that- appear:.in: Nabataean Aramaic texts. It has been
argued that the majority of these occur in North Arabian
texts, at Rawwafa and Hegra (Mada’in Salih) in the
Hijaz, precisely“where some Old Arabic and Ancient
North Arabian influence is to be expected” (Macdonald
2000: 47; cf. 1998: 187; 2000; cf. O’Connor 1986). The
exceptions were few, namely sry’ at Petra (CIS ii 350/1),
and the appearance of ’/ (“tribe”) a handful of times in
the Hawran. But this argument depends mainly on Can-
tineau’s brief provisional listing of several dozen Arabic
loanwords (1932: 171-172), which is now out-dated, giv-
en the subsequent accumulation of Nabataean texts. At
the time of his observation, the only “Nabataeo-Arabic”
text known was JSNab 17 at Mada’in Salih, dated to AD
267 (cf. Healey and Smith 1989), long after the Nab-
ataean kingdom was annexed by Rome. More recently,
however, a “mixed text” in which Aramaic and Arabic
are used in different sections was found at “Ayn ‘Abdah/
‘En ‘Avdat and dated approximately to: about AD 100
(Negev 1986, and commented on extensively since with
little agreement except that several phrases are in Arabic:
Noja 1989; Bellamy, 1990; Hameen~Anttila 1991; Kropp
1994; and Testen 1996). In addition, among the items to
be added to Cantineau’s list, there'are terms he neglected
to include (e. g., ’sl in CIS 350/3; cf. Lane 64, with Can-
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tineau 1930: 64, and 1932: 67), a brief Arabic poetic
phrase in a text from Eastern Egypt (Littmann and Mere-
dith 1953: No. 23), and several dozen or more legal or
lexical items in the Aramaic papyri from Nahal Hever
near the Dead Sea (Yardeni 2000: 862-863), for which
we are still awaiting final publication. This additional ev-
idence suggests that “Old Arabic” is not just a late post-
annexation intrusion into the Nabataean realm from the
Arabian Peninsula, but a fundamental language used
much earlier for political, legal and cultural affairs in the
heartland of the Nabataean realm.

Furthermore, the assumption that ‘Old Arabic’ was “a
purely spoken language” that appeared only sporadically
in Nabataean written texts until the Byzantine era, and
then only in “the script of the local language of prestige,”
such as Aramaic and Greek (Macdonald 2000: 36; cf.
1998: 179), must now be rejected. Several recent dis-
coveries have changed this picture. In 1996, Pierre Bikai
discovered a lengthy pre-Islamic Thamudic North Ara-
bian text at Madaba, which, according to Fawwaz al-
Khraysheh (2000), is written in a North Arabic dialect
that approaches what we call “Classical Arabic”. The
content of the inscription is also striking, as it is a petition
to the God Sa‘b, known from Palmyrene and Nabatacan
Aramaic texts as the “fortune deity of the Nabataeans”. It
no longer stands alone. In the same year, Michele Da-
vieau relocated an inscribed stone at a Nabataean struc-
ture at West Uraynibah, just 15km southeast of Madaba.
It is even longer than the Madaba text, comprising 250
characters in seven lines. What is equally impressive is
that its content is remarkably similar to that of the
Madaba inscription, suggesting that a rhetorical tradition
existed in the Arabic culture of the time that was far more
advanced than previously anticipated (Graf and Zwetler
forthcoming). Although written in the script we call ‘Tha-
mudic E’, the language of the text exhibits a number of
features that favor identifying it as Old or even Classical
Arabic. It is also a petition to the Nabataean fortune deity
Sa‘b. These are the first references to the god in pre-
Islamic North Arabian texts. Nabataean cultural elements
had already appeared in many other texts, including bas-
ileophoric names composed with royal dynastic names of
the kings and queens of the Nabataean kingdom. In fact,
the onomasticon of these new texts includes such royal
names as ‘Abd-Manka and ‘Obodat. Far more important,
these texts indicate that the Old Arabic language was not
restricted to the scripts of prestige in Nabataea nor limit-
ed to the southern parts of the kingdom. It is now clear
that Old Arabic was used throughout the Nabataean
realm and that we should look for Nabataeans not just in
Aramaic texts, but in the more popular scripts of the time.
In sum, if the Nabataeans of North Arabia are known. as
“Arabs” to their neighbors, and spoke “Arabic”, we
should not hesitate any longer to call them “Arabs” ei-
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ther.

One sign of this cultural interaction is a growing num-
ber of Aramaic-Old North Arabic bi-lingual texts that are
beginning to emerge. The most important finds in Safait-
ic relate to the ‘Amrat tribe, mentioned frequently in Sa-
faitic texts, and known to have resided in the Madaba
area in the Hellenistic period (Milik 1980; Al-Khraysheh
1995). Nabataean Aramaic-Thamudic “E” bilinguals
have all been found recently in the northern Hisma in Jor-
dan (Jobling 1990: 107-108; King 1990: 385, no. KJC
380; and another yet to be published by S. Farés-
Drappeau and F. Zayadine). Previously, it had been as-
sumed that Old North Arabian was a product of nomadic
cultures and Aramaic of sedentary cultures (Macdonald
1993), but it is now clear that this distinction can no long-
er be maintained, at least with the same force. Some 400
Safaitic texts were recently found on Jabal Hawran in
southern Syria, scattered among the ancient villages of
the region (Zeinadden 2000). In addition, as we have
seen, finds of Thamudic “E” Old North Arabian texts
have been found in the settled area of central Transjordan
that have Nabataean cultural elements embedded in them,
demonstrating the script is not “Hismaic” or purely ‘no-
madic’. What is striking is that the Zizya Aramaic-Greek
dedicatory bi-lingual dedicatory text to the old Moabite
deity Ba‘al-Pe‘or is by a Hellenized man who is from the
Nabataean center of ‘Amman, whereas the Thamudic
texts found further to the west in the sedentary region
contain petitions to the Nabataean fortune deity Sa‘b.
This suggests that the criteria for identifying who is a
‘Nabataean’ must be enlarged even if this means blurring
our artificial ethnographical distinctions and creating
more fuzziness in regard to our concepts of ‘ethnicity’.

Conclusion

In sum, the epigraphic perspective provides. a rather con-
fusing mélange of peoples and cultures that we normally
assign the label ‘Nabataean’. Although inscriptions alone
may be regarded as a fairly narrow and limited basis for
ascertaining Nabataean ‘ethnicity’, they offer a far more
suitable perspective than more theoretical approaches.
Whereas our literary sources — Diodorus, Strabo and
Josephus — identify the Nabataeans generally as “Ar-
abs”, they represent the perspective of ‘outsiders’. In con-
trast, the ‘inside’ evidence of ‘Nabataean’ inscriptions of-
fers a more direct and accurate perspective. This
conclusion may be discounted because of the imbalances
and capricious nature of the corpus. The majority of texts
are from the remote area of the Sinai, most of the dated
texts are from the peripheral regions of the Hijaz and Si-
nai, and the earliest texts are from the Negeb and the
Hawran, not the Nabataean heartland. In addition, any
search in the ‘Nabataean’ Aramaic corpus for those who
identify themselves as Nabataeans is fruitless. Rather
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than presenting us with a uniform culture, the Nabataean
inscriptions present us with a picture of a pluralistic so-
ciety and culture. The standard Nabataean trinity of Du-
shara, Allat, and al-‘Uzza are replaced with a plethora of
local and regional deities, some of whom even are in-
tegrated into the Nabataean pantheon and adopted by the
kings. In contrast, the Old North Arabic texts provide us
with many of the essential Nabataean elements we search
for in Aramaic texts — self ascriptions or designations of
individuals as ‘Nabataean’ petitions to the Nabataean for-
tune deity Sa‘b, and traditional ‘Nabatacan’ royal names.
What this suggests is the possibility that ‘Nabataea’ is a
far more variegated and diverse society and culture than
we anticipated. Rather than seeking for a single Nab-
ataean culture, restricted to a certain language or script,
or a particular material culture represented by certain
kinds of architecture and pottery, we must be open to a
broader cultural diversity, and a political state that em-
braced and welded into its political and social fabric a va-
riety of indigenous factors.

Abbreviations

Abbreviations for pre-Islamic Arabian inscriptions cited

in the text are those of Harding 1971: ix-xxxiii and Mac-

donald 1993: 389-391.

CIS = Corpus inscriptionum semiticarum. Pars se-
cunda, inscriptiones aramaicas continens, Tomus I/
2 (Paris 1889): inscriptiones nabataeae = nos. 157-
1471; and Tomus II: inscriptions sinaitiques (Paris,
1907) = nos. 1472-3233.

JS = A. Jaussen and R. Savignac, Mission ar-
chéologique en Arabie. Vol. 1, Paris: Leroux, 1909.
Vol. II, Paris: Geuthner, 1914.

Lane = E.W. Lane, An Arabic-English Lexicon. Lon-
don: Williams and Norgate, 1863-1893.

RES = Répertoire d’Epigraphie Sémitique

Bibliography

Al-Khraysheh, F. 1986. Die Personennamen in den na-
batdischen Inschriften des Corpus Inscriptionum Semi-
ticarum. Ph.D. Dissertation, Philipps-Universitit Marburg/
Lahn.

— 1995. New Safaitic Inscriptions from Jordan. Syria 72:
401-414.

—— 2000. An Arabic Inscription Written in Thamudic Script
from Jordan. Adumatu 2: 59-70 [Arabic].

Al-Theeb, S. 1993. Aramaic and Nabataean Inscriptions from
North-West Saudi Arabia. Riyadh: King Fahd National Li-
brary.

— 1994. Two New Dated Nabataean Inscriptions from Al-
Jawft. Journal of Semitic Studies 39: 33-40.

— 1997. New Nabataean Inscriptions from Qyal, al-Jauf, Sau-
di Arabia. Journal of the Faculty of Archaeology, King
Saud University 7: 125-145 [Arabic].

—— 2002. Nabataean Inscriptions from Jabal Um Jadhaidh.
Riyadh: King Fahd National Library.

Anderson, B. 1983. Imagined Communities: Reflections on the
Origins and Spread of Nationalism. Ithaca: Cornell Uni-
versity.

Bellamy, J.A. 1990. Arabic Verses from the First/Second Cen-
tury: The Inscription of ‘En ‘Avdat. Journal of Semitic
Studies 35: 73-79. ’

Briquel-Chatonnet, F. 1995. La pénétration de la culture du
Croissant Fertile en Arabie: & propos des inscriptions nab-
atéennes. Pp. 133-141 in H. Lozachmeur (ed.), Présence
arabe dans le Croissant fertile avant ’Hégire. Paris: Edi-
tions Recherche sur les Civilisations.

Briquel-Chatonnet, F. and Nehmé, L. 1997. Graffiti nabatéens
d’Al-Muwayh et de Bi’r Al-Hammamat (Egypte). Semitica
47: 81-88.

Cantineau, J. 1930. Le Nabatéen, 1. Paris: Leroux.

——1932. Le Nabatéen, 11. Paris: Leroux.

Dalman, G. 1912. Neue Petra-Forschungen. Leipzig.

Eph’al, I. 1998. Changes in Palestine during the Persian Period
in Light of Epigraphic Sources. IEJ 48: 106-119.

Eph’al, I. and Naveh, J. 1996. Aramaic Ostraca of the Fourth
Century B.C. from Idumaea. Jerusalem.

Fiema, Z. et al. 1990. The Nabataean King List Revised: Fur-
ther Observations on the Second Nabataean Inscription
from Tell Esh-Shuqafiya. ADAJ 34: 239-248.

Gatier, P.-L. 1986. Inscriptions de la Jordanie 11. Inscriptions
Grecques et Latin de Syrie XXI/BAH 114. Paris: Geuthner.

Geertz, C. 1973. The Interpretation of Cultures. New York:
Basic Books.

Graf, D.F. 1990. The Origin of the Nabataeans. Aram 2: 45-75.

Graf, D.F. and Sa’eb, S. Forthcoming. New Nabataean In-
scriptions from Umm al-Jimal.

Graf, D.F. and Zwettler, M. Forthcoming. The North Arabian
‘Thamudic E’ Inscription from Uraynibah West.

Gruendler, B. 1993. The Development of the Arabic Scripts.
Harvard Semitic Series no. 43. Atlanta: Scholars Press.

Hadidi, A. 1974. The Excavations of the Roman Forum at Am-
man (Philadelphia). ADAJ 19: 71-91.

Himeen-Anttila, J. 1991. A Note on the ‘En ‘Avdat In-
scription. Studia Orientalia 67: 33-36.

Harding, G.L. 1946. A Nabatacan Tomb at ‘Amman. QDAP
12: 58-62.

Hammond, P. et al. 1986. A Religio-Legal Nabataecan In-
scription from the Atargatis/Al-‘Uzza Temple at Petra. BA-
SOR 263: 77-80.

Healey, J.F. 1989. Were the Nabataeans Arabs? Aram 1: 38-44.

——1993. The Nabataean Tomb Inscriptions of Mada’in Salih.
Journal of Semitic Studies Supplement 1. Oxford: Oxford
University Press.

—— 1999. Dushara as Sun God. Pp. 37-53 in I Prima Sessanta
anni di Scuola: Studi Dedicati dagli Amici a Sergio Noja
Noseda.

—— 2001. The Religion of the Nabataeans: A Conspectus.

-152-



Leiden: Brill.

Healy, J.F. and Smith, G.R. 1989. Jaussen-Savignac 17-The
Earliest Dated Arabic Document (A.D. 267). Atlal 12:77-
84.

Jaussen, A. and Savignac, R. 1909. Inscription gréco-
nabatéenne de Zizeh. RB 6: 587-582.

Jobling, W.J. 1990. Some New Nabatacan and North Arabian
Inscriptions of the Hisma in Southern Jordan. Aram 2: 99-
111.

Khairy, N.I. 1981. A New Dedicatory Nabataean Inscription
from Wadi Musa. PEQ 113: 19-26.

—— 2000. New Nabataean Inscriptions from the 1996 Survey
in the Umm el-Jimal Area. Pp. 255-265 in L. Stager, J.
Greene and M. Coogan (eds.), The Archaeology of Jordan
and Beyond: Essays in Honor of James A. Sauer. Winona
Lake.

King, G.M.H. 1990. Early North Arabian Thamudic E. Ph.D.
Dissertation, University of London, School of Oriental and
African Studies.

Knauf, E.A. 1989. Nabataean Origins. Pp. 55-61 in M. Ibrahim
(ed.), Arabian Studies in Honour of Mahmoud Ghul. Wies-
baden: Harrassowitz.

Kropp. M. 1994. A Puzzle of Old Arabic Tenses and Syntax:
The Inscription of ‘En ‘Avdat. Proceedings of the Seminar
for Arabian Studies 24: 165-179.

Leach, E. 1989. Tribal Ethnography: Past, Present and Future.
Pp. 45-54 in E. Tonkin et al. (eds.), History and Ethnicity.
London/New York: Routledge.

Lemaire, A. 1996. Nouvelles inscriptions araméennes d’ld-
umée au Musée d’Isra¢l (Supplément no. 3 a Tran-
seuphratene). Paris: Gabalda.

Littmann, E. 1914. Nabataean Inscriptions from the Southern
Hauran. Publications of the Princeton University Ar-
chaeological Expeditions to Syria in 1904-1905 and 1909:
Semitic Inscriptions, Division IV/A. Publications. Brill:

* Leyden.

Littmann, E. and Meredith, D. 1953. Nabataean Inscriptions
from Egypt, 1. Bulletin of the School of Oriental and Af-
rican Studies 15: 1-28.

—— 1954. Nabataean Inscriptions from Egypt. Bulletin of the
School of Oriental and African Studies 16: 211-246.

Lozachmeur, H. and Lemaire, A. 1996. Nouveaux ostraca ara-
méens d’Idumée [Collection Sh. Moussaiéff]. Semitica 46:
123-142.

MacAdam, H. and Graf, D.F. 1989. Inscriptions from the
Southern Hawran Survey (Dafyana, Umm al-Quttayn, Dayr
al-Qinn). ADAJ 33: 177-197.

Macdonald, M.C.A. 1993. Nomads and the Hawran in the Late
Hellenistic and Roman Periods: A Reassessment of the Epi-
graphic Evidence. Syria 70: 303-413.

— 1998. Some Reflections on Epigraphy and Ethnicity in the
Roman Near East. MA 11: 177-190.

— 1999. Personal Names in the Nabataecan Realm: A Review
Article. Journal of Semitic Studies 44: 251-289.

NABATAEAN IDENTITY AND ETHNICITY

—— 2000. Reflections on the Linguistic Map of Pre-Islamic
Arabia. ArabAE 11: 28-79.

Macdonald, M.C.A., Mu’azzin, M. and Nehmé, L. 1991. Les
inscriptions Séfaitiques de Syrie, 140 ans aprés leur dé-
couverte. CRAIL: 435-492.

Milik, J.T. 1958. Nouvelles inscriptions nabatéennes. Syria 35:
227-251.

—— 1972a. Dédicaces faites par des dieux. Bibliotheque ar-
chéologique et historique, vol. 92. Paris: Paul Geuthner.
—— 1972b. Inscriptions greques et nabatéennes de Rawwafah.
Pp. 54-58 in P.J. Parr, G.L. Harding and J.E. Dayton, Pre-

liminary Survey in N.W. Arabia, 1968. BIAL 10.

—— 1980. La tribu des Bani ‘Amrat en Jordanie de 1’époque
grecque et romaine. ADAJ 24: 41-54.

— 1982. Origines des Nabatéens. Pp. 261-265 in SHAJ 1.
Amman.

Milik, J.T. and Starcky, J. 1970. Inscriptions nabatéennes. Pp.
141-160 in F.V. Winnett and W.L. Reed, Ancient Records
from North Arabia. Toronto: University of Toronto Press.

— 1975. Inscriptions récemment découvertes a Pétra. ADAJ
20: 111-130.

Millar, F. 1987. Empire, Community, and Culture in the Ro-
man Near East: Greeks, Syrians, Jews and Arabs. Journal
of Jewish Studies 38: 143-164.

—— 1993a. Hagar, Ismael, Josephus and the Origins of Islam.
Journal of Jewish Studies 44: 23-45.

—— 1993b. The Roman Near East, 31 BC-AD 337. Cambridge:
Harvard University Press.

Naveh, J. 1967. Some Notes on Nabataean Inscriptions from
‘Avdat. JEJ 17: 187-189.

—— 1979. A Nabataean Incantation Text. IEJ 29: 111-119.

Negev, A. 1961. Nabataean Inscriptions from ‘Avdat (Oboda),
[1]. IEJ 11: 127-138.

—— 1963. Nabataean Inscriptions from ‘Avdat (Oboda), II. IEJ
13: 113-124.

— 1971. A Nabataean Epitaph from Trans-Jordan. IEJ 21:
50-52.

—— 1976. The Nabataean Necropolis at Egra. RB 83: 203-236.

—— 1977a. The Inscriptions of Wadi Haggag, Sinai. Qedem 6.
Jerusalem: Hebrew Univefsity.

—— 1977b. A Nabataean Sanctuary at Jebel Moneijah, South-
ern Sinai. IEJ 27: 219-231.

—— 1986. Obodas the God. IEJ 36: 56-60.

—— 1991. Personal Names in the Nabataean Realm. Qedem
32. Jerusalem: Hebrew University.

Nehmé, L. 1997. La géographie des inscriptions de Pétra (Jor-
danie). Pp. 125-143 in Des Sumeriens aux Romains d’Ori-
ent: La perception géographique du monde, Antiquités
Sémitiques I1. Paris: Maisonneuve.

— 1998. Une inscription nabatéenne inédite de Bosra (Syrie).
Pp. 63-73 in Etudes sémitiques et samaritaines a Jean Mar-
gain, Histoire du Texte Biblique 4. Paris. Z&bre.

O’Connor, M. 1986. The Arabic Loanwords in Nabataean Ara-
maic. JNES 49: 213-229.

-153-



DAVIDF. GRAF

Parr, P., Harding, G.L. and Dayton, J. 1968. Preliminary Sur-
vey in N.W. Arabia, 1968. BIAL 8/9: 193-242.

—— 1972. Preliminary Survey in N.W. Arabia, 1968. BIAL 10:
23-61.

Roche, M.-J. 1996. Remarques sur les Nabatéens en Med-
iterranée. Semitica 45: 73-100.

— 1999. Khirbet et-Tanniir et les contacts entre Edomites et
Nabatéens: Une nouvelle approche. Transeuphraténe 18:
59-67.

Roche M.-J., and Zayadine, F. 1999. Exploration €pigraphique
et archéologique au Siq Um El ‘Alda, au nord de Pétra.
Semitica 49: 123-139.

Rosenthal. F. 1962. Nabatacan and Related Inscriptions. Pp.
198-210 in H.D. Colt (ed.), Excavations at Nessana 1. Lon-
don.

Savignac, R. 1932. Notes de voyage: Le sanctuaire d’Allat a
Iram [I]. RB 41: 581-597.

—— 1933. Le sanctuaire d’Allat a Iram [II]. RB 42: 405-422.

—— 1934. Le sanctuaire d’Allat a Iram (suite) [III]. RB 43:
572-589.

— 1937. Le Dieu nabatéen de La‘ban et son Temple. RB 46:
401-416.

Savignac, R. and Starcky, J. 1957. Une inscription nabatéenne
provenant du Djof. RB 64: 197-217.

Starcky, J. Review: Littmann and Meredith 1954. Syria 32:
151-157. i

— 1966. Pétra et la Nabatene Supplement au Dictionnaire de
la Bible 7: 886-1017.

— 1975. Le temple nabatéen- de Khlrbet Tannur: & propos

d’un livre récent. RB 75: 206-235.

— 1979. Les inscriptions nabatéenne du Sinai. Le Monde de
la Bible 10: 37-40.

—— 1985. Les inscriptions nabatéenne et 1’histoire de la Syrie
du Sud et du Nord de la Jordanie. Pp. 167-181 in J.-M.
Dentzer, Hauran 1. Paris: Geuthner.

Stone, M.E. (ed.). 1994. Rock Inscriptions and Graffiti Project,
vol. 3. SBL Resources for Biblical Study 31. Atlanta:
Scholar’s Press.

Tarrier, D. 1990. Baalshamin dans de monde nabatéen: a pro-
pos de découvertes récentes. Aram 2: 197-203.

Teixidor, J. 1998. Les Nabatéens du Sinai. Pp. 83-87 in D. Val-
belle and C. Bonnet (eds.), Le Sinai durant I’Antiquité et le
Moyen Age. Paris: Editions Errance.

Testen, P. 1996. On the Arabic of the ‘En ‘Avdat Inscription.
JNES 55: 281-293.

Wenning, R. 1987. Die Nabatéier-Denkmaler und Geschichte.
Gottingen: Vandenhoeck & Ruprecht.

Yardeni, A. 2000. Notes on Two Unpublished Nabataean
Deeds from Nahal Hever: P. Yadin 2 and 3. Pp. 862-874 in
L. Schiffman, E. Tov and J. Vanderkam (eds.), The Dead
Sea Scrolls Fifty Years After Their Discovery. Jerusalem:
Israel Exploration Society.

Zayadine, F. 1973. Recent Excavations on the Citadel of Am-
man. ADAJ 18: 17-35.

—— 1990. The Pantheon of the Nabataean Inscriptions in Egypt
and the Sinai. Aram 2: 151-174.

Zeinadden, H. 2000. Safaitische Inschriften aus dem Gabal al-
‘Arab. Damaszener Mitteilungen 12: 265-289.

-154-



